



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 7186/2025, CRL.M.A. 30177/2025 & CRL.M.A.
30179/2025
LAXMI KUMARIPetitioner
Through: Mr. M.P. Bhargava and Ms. Laxmi
Kumari, Advs.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for State with
Ms. Upasna Bakshi, Adv.
Mrs. Francesca Kapur, Adv. for R-2

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **03.11.2025**

CRL.M.A. 30178/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 7186/2025

3. Through the present petition, the petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No. 4524/2017, registered at Police Station Rajouri Garden, for the offences punishable under Sections 370/374 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and Section 79 of Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015.
4. Issue notice. Learned APP for State, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice and seeks some time to file status report.
5. Let the same be filed three days prior to the next date of hearing.
3. List on 04.12.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

NOVEMBER 3, 2025/ar/yr